

No. 11-445

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

FARMERS INSURANCE COMPANY OF OREGON, et al.,
Petitioners,

v.

MARK STRAWN, on his own behalf and as
representative of a class of similarly situated persons,
Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
SUPREME COURT OF OREGON

**BRIEF FOR THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

ROBIN S. CONRAD
KATE COMERFORD TODD
SHELDON GILBERT
NATIONAL CHAMBER
LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
Counsel of Record
CHRISTINA MANFREDI MCKINLEY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

ALAN E. SCHOENFELD
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF AR- GUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE DUE PROCESS CLAUSE CONSTRAINS STATE COURTS IN DEVIATING FROM ES- TABLISHED SUBSTANTIVE AND PROCE- DURAL RULES TO ACCOMMODATE CLASS ACTIONS.....	5
II. STATE COURTS ARE INCREASINGLY VIO- LATING DUE PROCESS BY BENDING PRO- CEDURAL AND SUBSTANTIVE RULES TO FACILITATE CLASS ACTIONS.....	8
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT CERTIORARI TO CLARIFY THE FEDERAL PRINCIPLES THAT GOVERN STATE-COURT CLASS AC- TIONS	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1740 (2011).....	16
<i>Alcoser v. Thomas</i> , Nos. A124848, A125994, A126464, 2011 WL 537855 (Cal. Ct. App. Feb. 16, 2011) (unpublished).....	11, 12
<i>Amchem Products, Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	6
<i>American Pipe & Construction Co. v. Utah</i> , 414 U.S. 538 (1974).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Bayer Corp.</i> , 610 F.3d 390 (7th Cir. 2010).....	9
<i>Banks v. New York Life Insurance Co.</i> , 737 So. 2d 1275 (La. 1999).....	10
<i>Bannum, Inc. v. City of St. Louis</i> , 195 S.W.3d 541 (Mo. Ct. App. 2006).....	13
<i>Bowie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964).....	5, 14
<i>Braun v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , 24 A.3d 875 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2001).....	12
<i>Broussard v. Meineke Discount Muffler Shops, Inc.</i> , 155 F.3d 331 (4th Cir. 1998).....	15
<i>City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.</i> , 203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2006).....	13
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	16
<i>Eisen v. Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Farmers Union Mutual Insurance Co. v. Robertson</i> , No. 09-619, 2010 WL 2006406 (Ark. May 20, 2010)	16
<i>Fortis Insurance Co. v. Kahn</i> , 683 S.E.2d 4 (Ga. Ct. App. 2009)	12
<i>Freeman v. Blue Ridge Paper Products, Inc.</i> , 551 F.3d 405 (6th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Garcia v. Medved Chevrolet, Inc.</i> , No. 09SC1080, 2011 WL 5120761 (Colo. Oct. 31, 2011)	7
<i>Honda Motor Co. v. Oberg</i> , 512 U.S. 415 (1994)	5
<i>In re Bridgestone/Firestone, Inc. Tires Products Liability Litigation</i> , 288 F.3d 1012 (7th Cir. 2002)	6
<i>In re Brooklyn Navy Yard Asbestos Litigation</i> , 971 F.2d 831 (2d Cir. 1992)	7
<i>In re Fibreboard Corp.</i> , 893 F.2d 706 (5th Cir. 1990)	15
<i>Kia Motors America Corp. v. Butler</i> , 985 So. 2d 1133 (Fla. Ct. App. 2008)	7
<i>Lindsey v. Normet</i> , 405 U.S. 56 (1972)	11
<i>McLaughlin v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 522 F.3d 215 (2d Cir. 2008)	15
<i>Mitchell v. Residential Funding Corp.</i> , 334 S.W.3d 477 (Mo. Ct. App. 2010)	12
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Philip Morris USA Inc. v. Scott</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1 (2010)	2, 4, 9
<i>Philip Morris USA v. Williams</i> , 549 U.S. 346 (2007)	5, 11
<i>Richards v. Jefferson County</i> , 517 U.S. 793 (1996)	5
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. Ct. App. 2007)	10, 11
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 44 So. 3d 707 (La. 2010)	10
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Associates, P.A. v. Allstate Insurance Co.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 1431 (2010)	8
<i>Stevens v. Novartis Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 247 P.3d 244 (Mont. 2010)	13, 14
<i>Stonebridge Life Insurance Co. v. Pitts</i> , 236 S.W.3d 201 (Tex. 2007)	7
<i>Tanoh v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 561 F.3d 945 (9th Cir. 2009)	9
<i>Thorogood v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 624 F.3d 842 (7th Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)	2, 7

STATUTES AND RULES

Class Action Fairness Act of 2005, 28 U.S.C. § 1332(d)	8
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
28 U.S.C. § 2072(b)	8
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 23(f)	16

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

S. Rep. No. 109-14 (2005).....	8, 17
--------------------------------	-------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Epstein, Richard A., <i>Class Actions, Aggregation, Amplification, and Distortion</i> , 2003 U. Chi. Legal F. 475	6
Hines, Laura J., <i>Mirroring or Muscling: An Examination of State Class Action Appellate Rulemaking</i> , 58 U. Kan. L. Rev. 1027 (2010)	16
